

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/18/2019 2:42 PM
NO. S1540-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CHELSEA K. HAYES,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR THURSTON COUNTY

The Honorable John Skinder, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Peter B. Tiller, WSBA No. 20835
Of Attorneys for Appellant

The Tiller Law Firm
Corner of Rock and Pine
P. O. Box 58
Centralia, WA 98531
(360) 736-9301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <u>Procedural History</u>	2
D. ARGUMENT.....	2
1. THE SCHOOL BUS ROUTE STOP ENHANCEMENT OF RCW 9.94A.533(6) DOES NOT APPLY TO UNRANKED OFFENSES.....	2
2. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE ALL DISCRETIONARY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS, INCLUDING THE \$200.00 CRIMINAL FILING FEE AND \$100 DNA FEE.....	5
E. CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn. 2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	3
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	6, 9
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002)..	3
<i>State v. Hebert</i> , 67 Wn.App. 836, 841 P.2d 54 (1992).....	4
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 63 Wn.App. 373, 819 P.2d 387 (1991).....	4
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018)	1,6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 177 Wn. App. 706, 309 P.3d 596 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Steen</i> , 155 Wn. App. 243, 228 P.3d 1285 (2010).....	2
<i>State v. Vazquez</i> , 200 Wn. App. 220, 402 P.3d 276 (2017), review denied, 189 Wn.2d 1040 (2018)	5

<u>REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW 9.94A.510	5
RCW 9.94A.517	5
RCW 9.94A.533	3,4
RCW 9.94A.533(1).....	4
RCW 9.94A.533(6).....	4
RCW 9.94A.827	3
RCW 10.101.010(3)(a)	6
RCW 10.101.010(3)(c)	6
RCW 10.01.160	6
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	6, 7
RCW 36.18.020(2)(h)	6
RCW 43.43.754(1)(a)	7,8
RCW 69.50.407	2

RCW 69.50.435	3
RCW 69.50.435(1)(c)	2
